From: The Registers of St Thomas, Ashton-in-Makerfield

Volume 141 — Baptisms 1810-1827, Burials 1806-1844 (ISBN 1 85445 135 9)
Volume 142 — Baptisms 1828-1873 (ISBN 1 85445 136 7)

Published by the Lancashire Parish Register Society
Transcribed by John R. Bulmer

Baptisms 1810-1827
Date Name Parents Occupation

14 Jan 1810 Thomas 2™ c. & 1% s. John LITHERLAND of Haydock, collier & Catherine
d. of Margery HOUGHTON

27 May 1810 Mary 8" c. & 3 d. John HOUGHTON of Haydock, collier & Mary d. of
Ralph and Betty LOWE

30 Jul 1810 Jane 4" ¢. & 3" d. Zachary [BIRCHALI]L of Ashton, labourer & Esther
d. of Thomas and Ellen HOUGHTON

23 Dec 1810 William 1% ¢.& illeg s. Joseph STRONG of Ashton, nailor & Ellen d. of
John and Betty HOUGHTON

26 May 1811 Margaret 9" c. & 3 d. John HOUGHTON of Haydock, collier & Mary d. of
Ralph and Betty LOWE

5 Jan 1812 Betty 3" c.& 2" d. John LITHERLAND of Haydock, collier & Catherine
d. of Margaret HOUGHTON

11 Oct 1812 Jane 7" c. & 5" d. William HOUGHTON of Ashton, weaver & Mary d.
of William and Mary HOPE

18 Oct 1812 Ellen 3 c. & 3" d. Zachariah [Zachary] [BIRCHALI]L of Ashton, collier
& Esther d. of Thomas and Ellen HOUGHTON

15 Jan 1815 Elizabeth 3" ¢. & 2™ d. George & Sarah HOUGHTON of Ashton Shoemaker

26 Nov 1815 Hannah 10" ¢.& 5" d. John & Mary HOUGHTON of Haydock Collier

Born

26 Dec

27 Apr

8 Jul

4 Dec

18 Apr

13 Dec

24 Aug

26 Sep

6 Jan

17 Oct



14 Dec 1817 John 1%tc. & 1%'s.

7 Jun 1818 Henry 1%illeg c. & 1°'s.
28 Nov 1819 William 9" c. & 4" s.

14 May 1820 Thomas 2™ ¢. & 2™ s.
22 Oct 1820 Catherine 1% c. & 1°'d.
1 Jul 1821 Ellen 1% c. & 1°'d.

18 Nov 1821 Martha 2" illeg. c. & 1°d.
16 Jun 1822 James 3“c. & 3"s.

2 Nov 1823 John 2" ¢c. & 1%'s.

16 Nov 1823 Betty 2™ ¢. & 2™ d.

18 Apr 1824 Mary 4" c. & 1°'d.

6 Jul 1825 James 1% c. & 1°'s.

8 Jan 1826 Esther 3" c. & 2™ d.

18 Feb 1827 Elizabeth 5" ¢. & 2™ d.
29 Apr 1827 Mary 1% c. & 1°d.

20 Dec 1827 Henry 6" c. & 4" s.

Baptisms 1828-1873

15 Jan 1828 Joseph 1%illeg. c. & s.

John & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock
Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Ashton, spinster
William & Mary HOUGHTON of Ashton
Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock
Henry & Margt. HOUGHTON of Ashton
James & Jane HOUGHTON of Haydock
Betty HOUGHTON of Ashton, spinster
Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock
Henry & Margaret HOUGHTON of Ashton
James & Jane HOUGHTON of Haydock
Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock

William & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock

Henry & Margaret HOUGHTON of Seneley Green,

Ashton

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

John & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

Anne HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane, Ashton

Collier

Weaver
Collier
Collier

Collier

Collier
Collier
Collier
Collier
Collier

Collier

Collier

Collier

Innkeeper

Weaver

20 Nov
30 Apr
7 Sep

15 Apr
14 Sep
26 May
3 Oct

18 May
8 Oct

18 Sep
30 Mar
12 Jun

21 Dec

26 Jan

2 Apr

19 Dec

13 Jan



1 Jun 1828

7 Dec 1828

25 Dec 1829

31 Dec 1829

18 Jul 1830

12 Nov 1830

11 Mar 1832

17 Jun 1832

11 Mar 1834

13 Apr 1834

11 May 1834

13 Mar 1836

24 Mar 1836

12 Mar 1837

Ellen 2" c. & 1% d.

Henry 4" c. & 2™ s.

Joseph 7" c. & 5" s.

George 1%illeg. c. & 1%'s.

William 1% c.& 1% s.

John 1%t¢c. & 1%'s.

Ellen 8" c. & 34 d.

William 2™ ¢c. & 2™ s.

James 3" c. & 3%s.

Ralph 9" c. & 6" s.

Samuel 2™ c. & 2" s.

John 4" c. & 4" s,

Elizabeth Maria 3 c. & 1°td.

William 10" c. & 7" s.

William & Jane HOUGHTON of Edleston Lane,
Ashton

Henry & Margaret HOUGHTON of Seneley Green,
Ashton

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

Jane HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane, Ashton

William & Catherine HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane,
Ashton

Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Seneley Green,
Ashton

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane,
Ashton

Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane,
Ashton

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

William & Catherine HOUGHTON of Peggy's Lane,
Ashton

Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane,
Ashton

William & Catherine HAUGHTON of Peggy's Lane,
Ashton

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

Gamekeeper

Collier

Victualler

Weaver

Organist

Labourer

Victualler

Husbandman

Labourer

Victualler

Organist

Labourer

Organist

Victualler

18 Apr

3 Dec

30 Nov

30 Dec

23 Jun

11 Nov

13 Feb

31 May

11 Mar

18 Mar

14 Apr

8 Feb

8 Feb

10 Feb



12 Aug 1838

3 Feb 1839

29 Sep 1839

25 Sep 1842

10 Sep 1843

16 Jun 1846

3 May 1858

16 Jan 1859

25 May 1860
19 Aug 1862

5 Apr 1863

24 May 1863

16 Jul 1864

14 Aug 1864

7 May 1865

Mary 4" c. & 1% d.

Nancy 11" c. & 4" d.

John 2™ ¢. & 2™ s.

Ellen 1% c. & 1%t d.

William 1%'c & s.

Anne 7" c. & 34d.

Jane 2™ ¢. & 2 d.

Henry 2" c. & 1°'s.

Saul Hayes 2™ c. & 1°'s.

Mary Elizabeth 3 c. & 2™ d.

Anne 2™ ¢c. & 1°td.

William 4" c. & 3¢ s.

Harriet 4" c. & 3" d.

Martha 1% c. & d.

Elizabeth 3™ c. & 2™ d.

Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane,
Ashton

Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton

William & Mary HOUGHTON of Robinson Lane,
Ashton

Thomas & Elisabeth HOUGHTON of Platt Bridge,
Hindley

Edward & Ellen HOUGHTON of Lowton Common,
Lowton

Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Steam Engine
Ashton

George & Mary HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane,
Ashton

Henry & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Seneley Green,
Ashton

George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton
George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton

John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Seneley Green,
Ashton

Lewis & Margaret HOUGHTON of Carr Mill, Ashton

George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton

William & Margaret HOUGHTON of Simms Lane
end, Ashton

John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Lower Lane,
Ashton

Browman

Victualler

Collier

Shoemaker

Weaver

Browman

File cutter

Nail maker

File cutter

File cutter

Collier

Labourer

File cutter

Pit labourer

Labourer

14 Jul

8 Dec

1 Sep

24 Aug

12 Jun

16 Jun

1 May

29 Dec

24 May
9 Aug

6 Mar

24 Mar

10 Jul

14 Aug

16 Apr



3 Sep 1865

21 Apr 1867

2 Feb 1868

2 Feb 1869

22 Sep 1872

20 Oct 1872

James (blank)

Peter 5" c. & 2" s,

Alice 4" c. & 3 d.

John6"c. & 3¢s.

Mary Ellen 5" c. & 4™ d.

Mary Ann (blank)

Seniority omitted from May 1873 onwards

9 Sep 1873

Elizabeth Hannah

Lewis & Margaret HOUGHTON of Copper House
Row, Black Brook, Haydock St James

George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton

John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Lower Lane,
Ashton

George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton

John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Haydock Lane,
Haydock

Lewis & Margaret HOUGHTON of Ashton

James & Sarah HOUGHTON of Haydock

Labourer

File cutter

Collier

File cutter

Collier

Railway guard

Collier

15 Jul

6 Mar

21 Dec

24 Jan

1 Aug

30 Sep

26 Mar 1872



	Baptisms
	Burials



