From: The Registers of St Thomas, Ashton-in-Makerfield

Volume 141 – Baptisms 1810-1827, Burials 1806-1844 (ISBN 1 85445 135 9)

Volume 142 – Baptisms 1828-1873 (ISBN 1 85445 136 7)

Published by the Lancashire Parish Register Society Transcribed by John R. Bulmer

Baptisms 1810-1827

Date	Name	Parents	Occupation	Born
14 Jan 1810	Thomas 2 nd c. & 1 st s.	John LITHERLAND of Haydock, collier & Catherine d. of Margery HOUGHTON		26 Dec
27 May 1810	Mary 8 th c. & 3 rd d.	John HOUGHTON of Haydock, collier & Mary d. of Ralph and Betty LOWE		27 Apr
30 Jul 1810	Jane 4 th c. & 3 rd d.	Zachary [BIRCHAL]L of Ashton, labourer & Esther d. of Thomas and Ellen HOUGHTON		8 Jul
23 Dec 1810	William 1 st c.& illeg s.	Joseph STRONG of Ashton, nailor & Ellen d. of John and Betty HOUGHTON		4 Dec
26 May 1811	Margaret 9 th c. & 3 rd d.	John HOUGHTON of Haydock, collier & Mary d. of Ralph and Betty LOWE		18 Apr
5 Jan 1812	Betty 3 rd c.& 2 nd d.	John LITHERLAND of Haydock, collier & Catherine d. of Margaret HOUGHTON		13 Dec
11 Oct 1812	Jane 7 th c. & 5 th d.	William HOUGHTON of Ashton, weaver & Mary d. of William and Mary HOPE		24 Aug
18 Oct 1812	Ellen 3 rd c. & 3 rd d.	Zachariah [Zachary] [BIRCHAL]L of Ashton, collier & Esther d. of Thomas and Ellen HOUGHTON		26 Sep
15 Jan 1815	Elizabeth 3 rd c. & 2 nd d.	George & Sarah HOUGHTON of Ashton	Shoemaker	6 Jan
26 Nov 1815	Hannah 10 th c.& 5 th d.	John & Mary HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	17 Oct

14 Dec 1817	John 1 st c. & 1 st s.	John & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	20 Nov		
7 Jun 1818	Henry 1 st illeg c. & 1 st s.	Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Ashton, spinster		30 Apr		
28 Nov 1819	William 9 th c. & 4 th s.	William & Mary HOUGHTON of Ashton	Weaver	7 Sep		
14 May 1820	Thomas 2 nd c. & 2 nd s.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	15 Apr		
22 Oct 1820	Catherine 1 st c. & 1 st d.	Henry & Margt. HOUGHTON of Ashton	Collier	14 Sep		
1 Jul 1821	Ellen 1 st c. & 1 st d.	James & Jane HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	26 May		
18 Nov 1821	Martha 2 nd illeg. c. & 1 st d.	Betty HOUGHTON of Ashton, spinster		3 Oct		
16 Jun 1822	James 3 rd c. & 3 rd s.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	18 May		
2 Nov 1823	John 2 nd c. & 1 st s.	Henry & Margaret HOUGHTON of Ashton	Collier	8 Oct		
16 Nov 1823	Betty 2 nd c. & 2 nd d.	James & Jane HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	18 Sep		
18 Apr 1824	Mary 4 th c. & 1 st d.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	30 Mar		
6 Jul 1825	James 1 st c. & 1 st s.	William & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	12 Jun		
8 Jan 1826	Esther 3 rd c. & 2 nd d.	Henry & Margaret HOUGHTON of Seneley Green, Ashton	Collier	21 Dec		
18 Feb 1827	Elizabeth 5 th c. & 2 nd d.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton	Collier	26 Jan		
29 Apr 1827	Mary 1 st c. & 1 st d.	John & Ellen HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	2 Apr		
20 Dec 1827	Henry 6 th c. & 4 th s.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton	Innkeeper	19 Dec		
Baptisms 1828	Baptisms 1828-1873					
15 Jan 1828	Joseph 1 st illeg. c. & s.	Anne HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane, Ashton	Weaver	13 Jan		

1 Jun 1828	Ellen 2 nd c. & 1 st d.	William & Jane HOUGHTON of Edleston Lane, Ashton	Gamekeeper	18 Apr
7 Dec 1828	Henry 4 th c. & 2 nd s.	Henry & Margaret HOUGHTON of Seneley Green, Ashton	Collier	3 Dec
25 Dec 1829	Joseph 7 th c. & 5 th s.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton	Victualler	30 Nov
31 Dec 1829	George 1 st illeg. c. & 1 st s.	Jane HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane, Ashton	Weaver	30 Dec
18 Jul 1830	William 1 st c.& 1 st s.	William & Catherine HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane, Ashton	Organist	23 Jun
12 Nov 1830	John 1 st c. & 1 st s.	Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Seneley Green, Ashton	Labourer	11 Nov
11 Mar 1832	Ellen 8 th c. & 3 rd d.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton	Victualler	13 Feb
17 Jun 1832	William 2 nd c. & 2 nd s.	Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane, Ashton	Husbandman	31 May
11 Mar 1834	James 3 rd c. & 3 rd s.	Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane, Ashton	Labourer	11 Mar
13 Apr 1834				
·	Ralph 9 th c. & 6 th s.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton	Victualler	18 Mar
11 May 1834	Ralph 9 th c. & 6 th s. Samuel 2 nd c. & 2 nd s.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton William & Catherine HOUGHTON of Peggy's Lane, Ashton	Victualler Organist	18 Mar 14 Apr
11 May 1834 13 Mar 1836	·	William & Catherine HOUGHTON of Peggy's Lane,		
·	Samuel 2 nd c. & 2 nd s.	William & Catherine HOUGHTON of Peggy's Lane, Ashton Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane,	Organist	14 Apr

12 Aug 1838	Mary 4 th c. & 1 st d.	Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Strange Lane, Ashton	Browman	14 Jul
3 Feb 1839	Nancy 11 th c. & 4 th d.	Henry & Ellen HOUGHTON of Edge Green, Ashton	Victualler	8 Dec
29 Sep 1839	John 2 nd c. & 2 nd s.	William & Mary HOUGHTON of Robinson Lane, Ashton	Collier	1 Sep
25 Sep 1842	Ellen 1 st c. & 1 st d.	Thomas & Elisabeth HOUGHTON of Platt Bridge, Hindley	Shoemaker	24 Aug
10 Sep 1843	William 1 st c & s.	Edward & Ellen HOUGHTON of Lowton Common, Lowton	Weaver	12 Jun
16 Jun 1846	Anne 7 th c. & 3 rd d.	Thomas & Martha HOUGHTON of Steam Engine Ashton	Browman	16 Jun
3 May 1858	Jane 2 nd c. & 2 nd d.	George & Mary HOUGHTON of Lodge Lane, Ashton	File cutter	1 May
16 Jan 1859	Henry 2 nd c. & 1 st s.	Henry & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Seneley Green, Ashton	Nail maker	29 Dec
25 May 1860	Saul Hayes 2 nd c. & 1 st s.	George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton	File cutter	24 May
19 Aug 1862	Mary Elizabeth 3 rd c. & 2 nd d.	George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton	File cutter	9 Aug
5 Apr 1863	Anne 2 nd c. & 1 st d.	John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Seneley Green, Ashton	Collier	6 Mar
24 May 1863	William 4 th c. & 3 rd s.	Lewis & Margaret HOUGHTON of Carr Mill, Ashton	Labourer	24 Mar
16 Jul 1864	Harriet 4 th c. & 3 rd d.	George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton	File cutter	10 Jul
14 Aug 1864	Martha 1 st c. & d.	William & Margaret HOUGHTON of Simms Lane end, Ashton	Pit labourer	14 Aug
7 May 1865	Elizabeth 3 rd c. & 2 nd d.	John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Lower Lane, Ashton	Labourer	16 Apr

3 Sep 1865	James (blank)	Lewis & Margaret HOUGHTON of Copper House Row, Black Brook, Haydock St James	Labourer	15 Jul
21 Apr 1867	Peter 5 th c. & 2 nd s.	George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton	File cutter	6 Mar
2 Feb 1868	Alice 4 th c. & 3 rd d.	John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Lower Lane, Ashton	Collier	21 Dec
2 Feb 1869	John 6 th c. & 3 rd s.	George & Mary HOUGHTON of Mill Lane, Ashton	File cutter	24 Jan
22 Sep 1872	Mary Ellen 5 th c. & 4 th d.	John & Elizabeth HOUGHTON of Haydock Lane, Haydock	Collier	1 Aug
20 Oct 1872	Mary Ann (blank)	Lewis & Margaret HOUGHTON of Ashton	Railway guard	30 Sep
Seniority omitted from May 1873 onwards				
9 Sep 1873	Elizabeth Hannah	James & Sarah HOUGHTON of Haydock	Collier	26 Mar 1872